had been implemented on 31 December 2012. Due to its nature, the pro forma financial information may not give a fair
reflection of NEPI’s financial position subsequent to the Lakeview acquisition, the return of capital, the accelerated book
build and the rights offer. The independent reporting accountants’ assurance report on the pro forma financial information
is set out in Annexure 2.
The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies of the NEPI group that
were used in the preparation of the audited results for the year ended 31 December 2012.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31 DECEMBER 2012
Set out below is the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the group reflecting the effects of The Lakeview
acquisition, the return of capital, the accelerated book build and the rights offer:

Note 1

Before
EUR

Note 3
Adjustments

for The
Lakeview

acquisition
EUR

Note 4

Adjustments
for the return

of capital
EUR

Note 5
Adjustments

for the
accelerated
book build

EUR

Note 6

Pro forma
before the

rights offer
EUR

Note 7

Adjustments
for the rights

offer
EUR

Note 8

Pro forma
after the

rights offer
EUR

ASSETS
Non-current

assets 444 666 197 67 445 813 – – 512 112 010 –  512 112 010
Investment

property 416 674 175 63 308 904 – – 479 983 079 –  479 983 079
Investment

property at
fair value 393 966 226 63 308 904  –  – 457 275 130  –  457 275 130

Investment
property
under
development 22 707 949 –  –  – 22 707 949  – 22 707 949

Goodwill 13 188 795 4 136 909 – – 17 325 704 – 17 325 704
Other long-

term assets 14 727 635 – – – 14 727 635 – 14 727 635
Financial assets

at fair value
through profit
or loss  75 592 – – – 75 592 – 75 592

Current assets 185 176 059 (58 711 833) – 58 694 069 185 158 295 99 787 077 284 945 372
Trade and other

receivables 15 798 975 932 090  –  – 16 731 065  – 16 731 065
Financial

investments 81 865 443 – – – 81 865 443 – 81 865 443
Cash and cash

equivalents 87 511 641 (59 643 923)  – 58 694 069 86 561 787 99 787 077 186 348 864
Investment

property held
for sale 28 665 158 – – – 28 665 158 – 28 665 158

Total assets 658 507 414 8 733 980 – 58 694 069 725 935 463 99 781 138 825 722 540

38

Note 1

Before
EUR

Note 3
Adjustments

for The
Lakeview

acquisition
EUR

Note 4

Adjustments
for the return

of capital
EUR

Note 5
Adjustments

for the
accelerated
book build

EUR

Note 6

Pro forma
before the

rights offer
EUR

Note 7

Adjustments
for the rights

offer
EUR

Note 8

Pro forma
after the

rights offer
EUR

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Total equity

attributable
to equity
holders 393 622 378 – – 58 694 069 452 316 447 99 787 077 552 103 524

Share capital  1 352 629 – 36 253  112 903 1 501 785 208 333 1 710 119
Share premium 355 026 520 – (36 253) 58 581 166 413 571 433 99 578 744 513 150 177
Share-based

payment
reserve 15 491 810 – – – 15 491 810 – 15 491 810

Currency
translation
reserve  (1 228 783) – – –  (1 228 783) – (1 228 783)

Accumulated
profit 22 980 202 –  –  – 22 980 202 –  22 980 202

Total
liabilities 264 885 036 8 733 980 – – 273 619 016 – 273 619 016

Non-current
liabilities 147 151 095 4 136 909 – – 151 288 004 –  151 288 004

Loans and
borrowings 117 100 152 –  – –  117 100 152 –   117 100 152

Deferred tax
liabilities 22 321 189 4 136 909 – – 26 458 098 – 26 458 098

Financial
liabilities at
fair value
through profit
or loss  7 729 754 – –   – 7 729 754 – 7 729 754

Current
liabilities 117 733 941 4 597 071 – – 122 331 012 – 122 331 012

Trade and
other payables 12 985 200 4 597 071 –   – 17 582 271 –  17 582 271

Loans and
borrowings 102 048 042 – – – 102 048 042 –  102 048 042

Tenant deposits  2 700 699 –  – –  2 700 699  – 2 700 699

Total equity
and liabilities 658 507 414 8 733 980 – 58 694 069 725 935 463 99 787 077 825 722 540

Net asset value
per share (€) 2.83 2.93 3.15
Net tangible
asset value per
share (€) 2.73 2.82 3.06
Adjusted net
asset value per
share (€) 2.88 2.98 3.19

39

Note 1

Before
EUR

Note 3
Adjustments

for The
Lakeview

acquisition
EUR

Note 4

Adjustments
for the return

of capital
EUR

Note 5
Adjustments

for the
accelerated
book build

EUR

Note 6

Pro forma
before the

rights offer
EUR

Note 7

Adjustments
for the rights

offer
EUR

Note 8

Pro forma
after the

rights offer
EUR

Net asset
value per the
statement
of financial
position 393 622 378 – – 58 694 069 452 316 447 99 787 077 552 103 524

Loans in respect
of the initial
share scheme 12 489 022 – – – 12 489 022 – 12 489 022

Deferred tax
liabilities 22 321 189 4 136 909 – – 26 458 098 – 26 458 098

Goodwill (13 188 795) (4 136 909) – – (17 325 704) – (17 325 704)
Adjusted net
asset value 415 243 794 – – 58 694 069 473 937 863 99 787 077 573 724 940
Net asset value

per share 2.83  2.93 3.15
Adjusted net

asset value per
share 2.88  2.98 3.19

Number of
shares for net
asset value per
share purposes 139 258 914 3 625 314 11 290 323 154 174 551 20 833 328 175 007 879

Number of
shares for
adjusted net
asset value per
share purposes 144 362 152 3 625 314 11 290 323 159 277 789 20 833 328 180 111 117

Notes and assumptions:

1.	 The figures set out in the “Before” column above have been extracted from the published audited consolidated statement of financial position